[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Transportation, Economy and Environment Committee




STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	[bookmark: _GoBack]7
	Name:
	Mary Bourguignon

	Proposed No.:
	2014-0238
	Date:
	June 17, 2014

	Invited:
	Kevin Brown, Director, Parks and Recreation Division, Department of Natural Resources and Parks



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2014-0238 would authorize the Executive to execute the fourth amendment to a forty-year use agreement with the Eastside Football Club that was approved by Ordinance 15704 and amended by Ordinance 16245. 

SUMMARY

In March 2007, the Council approved Ordinance 15704, which authorized a 40-year use agreement with the Eastside Football Club (EFC) to develop and manage a Soccer Facility at Preston Athletic Fields and Community Park. Under the terms of the agreement, EFC would develop two synthetic soccer fields, one natural grass soccer field, parking, and related site-wide infrastructure. The County would contribute $1.5 million to the project through the Community Partnerships and Grants (CPG) program.

Due to higher-than-expected infrastructure costs and fundraising difficulties during the recession, EFC sought and received additional funding from the County. Between 2008 and 2011, the Council appropriated an additional $950,000 for the project, bringing the total County investment to $2.45 million. The use agreement was amended three times during this period to reflect the additional County investment and to adjust the rental fee structure through which EFC would pay for the ongoing use of the soccer fields.[footnoteRef:1] [1:  The first and third amendments were approved administratively by the Parks Division. The second amendment was authorized through Ordinance 16245. ] 


EFC constructed and opened the Soccer Facility’s two synthetic fields in 2008, but was not able to raise sufficient funds to construct the natural grass field. EFC has now raised enough for the third field, but wishes to change the use agreement’s description of the Soccer Facility to make the third field a synthetic field rather than a natural grass field. Proposed Ordinance 2014-0238 would authorize a fourth amendment to the use agreement to make that change.



SUPPORT OF THE STRATEGIC CLIMATE ACTION PLAN 
Although the proposed legislative package was not identified as a specific action in the Strategic Climate Action Plan, it supports several of the objectives and strategies in the Transportation & Land Use Area of the SCAP by providing a mechanism to support a private, community-based investment in a County park:

	Objective S.1.3: Promote and invest in community design that reduces the need to drive and enables walking, bicycling and public transit use.

	Strategy A: Focus development within the Urban Growth Area and reduce development pressure on rural and resource lands

	Strategy B: Use incentives, land-use designations, and zoning authority that create development and community design matched to the needs and preferences of transit users, pedestrians, and bicyclists

BACKGROUND

Community Partnerships and Grants Program. Over the last decade, as a result of severe fiscal pressures, the Parks and Recreation (Parks) Division’s allocation from the General Fund was reduced and then eliminated. As part of a strategy to keep the parks system open, the County created the Community Partnerships and Grants (CPG) program,[footnoteRef:2] a public/private partnership initiative through which user groups, sports associations, recreation clubs, and other non-profit organizations construct, develop, program, and/or maintain new or enhanced public recreation facilities in County parks.[footnoteRef:3]  [2:  Ordinance 14509]  [3:  Motion 11680 approved program policies and project selection guidelines for community partnership projects.] 


For a typical CPG project, King County contributes the use of park land, as well as a grant to support the project. The community partner contributes the additional capital and in-kind resources needed to develop or renovate the facility, and signs a lease or use agreement with the County to regulate how the new facility will be used. Typically, the community partner receives some level of priority use of the new facility, as well as a fee reduction commensurate with its financial contribution. In some cases, community partners agree to take on maintenance, programming, and/or operating responsibilities for the new facility. In other cases, Parks manages the new facility once it is constructed.

To ensure accountability and transparency with community groups’ construction and use of facilities in County-owned parks, any project with a community investment of $100,000 or more must be approved by ordinance.[footnoteRef:4] EFC’s proposed change to its existing use agreement to change the Soccer Facility’s planned third field from natural grass to synthetic will require an investment of more than $100,000 in cash and donated services from EFC. Hence, the use agreement cannot be amended administratively, but must be amended by ordinance. [4:  Ordinance 17535] 


Preston Athletic Fields and Community Park. In the 1960’s, members of the Preston community in unincorporated King County began expressing interest in preserving undeveloped acreage in an industrial zone bordering a residential neighborhood. This community support for preservation resulted in King County’s acquisition of a 14-acre industrial property at Preston/Fall City Road SE and SE 87th Place.

The community then developed a proposal to convert the industrial site into an active park. Plans for the park, which have been undertaken by a number of community groups, including EFC, the Issaquah Little League (ILL), and Preston Community Club (PC), include the Soccer Facility that is the subject of this proposed ordinance, a youth baseball field, a picnic shelter, a play area, restrooms, and parking. Exhibit E to the proposed Fourth Amendment (as part of Attachment 1 to this staff report) includes a construction phasing diagram that was updated in June 2014 to show the projects that have been completed, those that are still pending, and the community group responsible for each project. The County has provided nearly $1 million in funding for the other features of the park, in addition to its $2.45 million investment in the Soccer Facility and site-wide infrastructure.

Eastside Football Club. EFC was established in 1970 and now includes more than 70 youth soccer teams that compete in Washington State and throughout the country. EFC is a nonprofit organization that is governed by a volunteer, nine-member board. It is a member of the Eastside Youth Soccer Association (EYSA) and Washington State Youth Soccer Association (WSYSA).

Original Use Agreement for the Soccer Facility. In March 2007, the Council approved Ordinance 15704, which authorized the Executive to negotiate a 40-year use agreement with EFC for the “use, construction, development, programming and supplemental maintenance of synthetic and grass soccer fields and related infrastructure at Preston fields and community park.”

· Scope of Project. The use agreement was based around the design, construction, and use of a “Soccer Facility,” which was defined to include:
· Two synthetic soccer fields
· One natural grass soccer field
· Related amenities
· Parking
· Required site-wide infrastructure[footnoteRef:5] (§2.1, Attachment A) [5:  The terms of the use agreement do not spell out the specific amenities or site-wide infrastructure that would be required as part of the Soccer Facility. The use agreement refers to an Attachment A, which includes an aerial photo of the site, as well as a drawing of a concept plan for the developed park. However, that attachment does not provide additional detail about the required components covered by the use agreement or delineate how the coalition of community groups working on the park would be expected to split the cost of site-wide infrastructure. Note also that §2.5 of the executed use agreement refers to a “Phase I” of the Soccer Facility, but the components of Phase I are not defined.] 


· Term of Agreement. The use agreement was set for 40 years. (§2.2)

· Project cost. The project cost for “Phase I” of the Soccer Facility was estimated at $3.7 million.[footnoteRef:6] (§2.5)  [6:  The version of the use agreement that was approved by Ordinance 15704 did not refer to a “Phase I,” but rather to the entire Soccer Facility, though the estimated total cost was left blank in that version. The version of the use agreement that was executed was changed to note a cost estimate of $3.7 million for “Phase I,” though the components or timing of this Phase I are not defined in the use agreement, nor is there a cost estimate provided in the use agreement for any future phases of the Soccer Facility.] 


· Funding commitments. King County committed to fund a total of $1.5 million of the Soccer Facility’s cost through the CPG program. Funds were to be disbursed based on EFC’s project milestones in completing the Soccer Facility.[footnoteRef:7] (§2.5) [7:  The version of the use agreement that was approved by Ordinance 15704 included a disbursement schedule within the body of the use agreement, although all of the projected disbursement dates had passed by the time the ordinance was adopted. The version of the use agreement that was executed moved the disbursement schedule into an exhibit that was attached to the use agreement.] 


· Priority use of fields. The use agreement granted EFC “first priority of use” of the Soccer Facility and indicated that EFC would use the two synthetic fields in the Soccer Facility for approximately 2,000 to 2,200 hours each year.[footnoteRef:8] (§2.6) [8:  The version of the use agreement that was approved by Ordinance 15704 noted that EFC would have “first priority of use of the Soccer Facility,” but did not specify the extent of that use. The version of the use agreement that was executed noted that “The parties anticipate that EFC will use the Soccer Facility for approximately 2,000-2,200 hours annually, exclusive of the grass field.”] 


· Field use fees. The use agreement set several different levels at which EFC would pay rent for its use of the Soccer Facility: 

· Guaranteed payment years 1-10. The use agreement committed EFC to pay a guaranteed rental fee of $120,000 each year for the first ten years of the agreement, inclusive of electricity costs.[footnoteRef:9] (§2.7) [9:  For reference, current rental rates for a synthetic field are $55/hour, with a $23/hour surcharge for lighting, for a total of $78/hour during hours when lighting is needed. Using these current rates, the EFC $120,000 rental rate would have purchased 1,538 lighted hours or 2,181 unlighted hours. ] 


· Adjusted payment years 11-20. The use agreement committed EFC to an adjusted rate of $20 less than the public rate, exclusive of electricity costs, for synthetic and/or grass soccer fields during years 11 through 20 of the agreement, in recognition of EFC’s contributions to the fields’ development. (§2.7)

· Regular payment years 21-40. The version of the use agreement approved by Ordinance 15704 committed EFC to pay the full field use fee for its use of the fields during years 21 through 40 of the agreement.[footnoteRef:10]  [10:  This provision was removed from the version of the use agreement that was executed.] 


· Facility maintenance. The use agreement referred to EFC’s “supplemental maintenance” of the Soccer Facility (§2.9) and called for a Site Maintenance Plan to be developed after the completion of construction work to determine which maintenance tasks would be conducted by EFC and which would be conducted by King County. The use agreement noted that the Site Maintenance Plan should ensure that the County did not incur any new aggregate operations and maintenance costs requiring additional public funds. (§4.9)

First Amendment to the Use Agreement. In November 2007, as part of the adoption of the 2008 annual budget, the Council allocated an additional $400,000 of County capital funds to the Soccer Facility, [footnoteRef:11] and, in addition, approved an additional $300,000 in CPG program funds. This increased the County’s investment in the Soccer Facility by $700,000, bringing the total County investment to $2.2 million.  [11:  Ordinance 15975] 


Following this additional County investment in the project, in February 2008, EFC and the Parks Division executed the first amendment to the use agreement. This first amendment amended Sections 2.5 and 2.7:

· Noted the increase of the County’s investment to a total of $2.2 million. (First Amendment, §2.5)

· Noted an updated estimated cost to construct the Soccer Facility of $4.2 million. (First Amendment, §2.5)[footnoteRef:12]  [12:  It is unclear whether the cost estimate language in the first amendment referred to the full Soccer Facility or to Phase 1. The language in the first amendment does not refer to Phase 1, nor is a Phase 1 anywhere defined in the original use agreement.] 


· Increased EFC’s guaranteed payment for the first ten years of the agreement to $150,000 per year. (First Amendment, §2.7)

Second Amendment to the Use Agreement. 	In March 2008, EFC opened the Soccer Facility’s two synthetic soccer fields. As EFC was continuing to fundraise to attempt to finish the Soccer Facility (including the natural grass soccer field, which had not yet been built) it asked the County to reduce its annual field rental fee.

In September 2008, the Council approved Ordinance 16245, which authorized the Executive to negotiate a second amendment to the use agreement. This second amendment made changes Section 2.7 of the use agreement:

· Changed the term of the EFC guaranteed annual payments from 10 years to 15 years. (Second Amendment, §2.7)

· Changed the amount of the EFC guaranteed annual payments from $150,000 per year to $100,000 per year. (Second Amendment, §2.7)

Third Amendment to the Use Agreement. In September 2010, as part of the adoption of a supplemental budget ordinance, the Council allocated an additional $200,000 of County capital funds to the Soccer Facility, [footnoteRef:13] and, in addition, approved an additional $50,000 in Youth Sports Facility Grant program funds. This increased the County’s investment in the Soccer Facility by $250,000, bringing the total County investment to $2.45 million.  [13:  Ordinance 16932] 


Following this additional County investment in the project, in July 2011, EFC and the Parks Division executed the third amendment to the use agreement. This third amendment amended Section 2.5 of the use agreement:

· Noted the $250,000 increase of the County’s investment.[footnoteRef:14] (Third Amendment, §2.5) [14:  The language on which the third amendment was based used the wrong (un-amended) version of the use agreement. Therefore, the total figure of the County’s investment is incorrect in this amendment.] 


· Noted an updated estimated cost to construct the Soccer Facility of $4.38 million. (Third Amendment, §2.5)[footnoteRef:15]  [15:  It is unclear whether the cost estimate language in the third amendment referred to the full Soccer Facility or to Phase 1. The language in the third amendment does not refer to Phase 1, nor is a Phase 1 anywhere defined.] 


Proposed Fourth Amendment to the Use Agreement. Over the last several years, following additional fundraising efforts, EFC has successfully raised enough money and donated services to construct the Soccer Facility’s third field. This third field was defined in the use agreement as a natural grass field. According to Parks Division staff, EFC intends to use this field as a practice field and does not intend to install additional lights for this field.

EFC has asked to construct this third field as a synthetic field, rather than as a natural grass field. Because the Soccer Facility is defined in the original use agreement as including two synthetic fields and one natural grass field, and because this change would be greater than $100,000 in scope, it requires Council approval by ordinance.

Proposed Ordinance 2014-0238 would authorize this fourth amendment. If adopted, it would make changes to a number of the use agreement’s provisions:

· Change the definition of the Soccer Facility to include three synthetic fields rather than two synthetic fields and one natural grass field. (Fourth Amendment §2.1)

· Define the scope of work at Preston Fields – including the work that has been accomplished already by EFC and is anticipated to be completed as part of this fourth amendment – in a “Phases of Construction” diagram. (Fourth Amendment §2.1)

· Summarize by disbursement date the $2.45 million King County has invested in the Soccer Facility. (Fourth Amendment §2.5)

· Increase EFC’s estimated annual use of the Soccer Facility from a range of 2,000 to 2,200 hours annually to a total of 3,000 hours annually to reflect the increase in capacity that will result from the construction of the third field. (Fourth Amendment §2.6)

· Remove references to rental rates for natural grass fields from the section of the use agreement that covers EFC’s rental fees. (Fourth Amendment §2.7)

· Restore the reference to EFC’s rental rate (“an hourly rental fee”) for years 21 through 40 of the use agreement. This reference was included in the version of the use agreement that was approved by the Council in 2007, but was removed in the version that was executed. This reference would clarify the intent that EFC would pay full field rental rates during the final 20 years of the agreement, although this fee structure could be amended to reflect additional maintenance duties or capital investments made by EFC. (Fourth Amendment §2.7)

· Add language to clarify EFC’s responsibilities during construction of the third field, as well as the process by which Parks will approve the work, the warranties on the work, construction deadlines, alteration of the site after construction, indemnification provisions, and the development of a site maintenance plan that includes the third field. (Fourth Amendment §3.1, 3.5, 3.7, 3.10, 4.9) 

ANALYSIS

Community involvement in Preston Fields has spanned many years and included a number of different community groups, as well as hundreds of individual volunteers and youth athletes. The Soccer Facility has proven very popular in the community, and EFC has competently developed and managed it.

However, the process of developing the Soccer Facility was rather complex. It required repeated investment by the County, as well as several changes to the use agreement between the County and EFC. 

The Preston Fields Soccer Facility is not unique in this way. In fact, many CPG projects have complex and circuitous histories. These projects are typically organized by volunteer community groups and they rely on local fundraising, which means that deadlines may need to be extended and project scopes adjusted depending on the amount that can be raised; they often rely on volunteer labor and donated services, which means that construction windows may be even more constrained than in typical development projects; and they are often undertaken in concert with larger infrastructure improvements, such as drainage, lighting, or parking, which may complicate them still further.

To manage this complexity and ensure there is transparency and accountability in how community groups are permitted to develop facilities within County parks, the Council has adopted an overarching set of regulations for the CPG program, as well as notice requirements that specify the process by which projects of different sizes must be publicized and reviewed.[footnoteRef:16] [16:  Ordinance 14509, Ordinance 17535] 


EFC’s Soccer Facility was originally approved and has been amended following the adopted guidelines for the CPG program. The proposed fourth amendment would be in keeping with the spirit of the original use agreement and would authorize the final component of the long-planned Soccer Facility. Other than changing a field from grass to synthetic turf, it would make no major changes to the overall agreement.

In the longer term, however, the complexity of this particular project over the years does highlight the types of challenges inherent in this type of a program. To ensure ongoing accountability and transparency as the CPG program moves through its second decade, and to provide clear guidance to community groups such as EFC that wish to partner with the County, Councilmembers may wish to consider revisiting the overarching framework of guidelines that regulate the CPG program.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2014-0238, with attachments
1 of 8


8 of 8
image1.png
u

King County




